investment or borrowing activity, nor is any speculation
permitted in the activity it undertakes.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by maintaining
the ratio of borrowing between fixed and floating interest
rates and by maintaining portions of its borrowings in a
range of maturity profiles.

139

Our Finances

The effective interest rates of financial instruments are as
follows:

Council
2011/12
Actual

Group
2011/12
Actual

Council
2012/13
Actual

Group
2012/13
Actual

$000s $000s $000s $000s

Weighted Effective Interest Rates

3.95% 4.73% Bank Loan 4.30% 5.03%

2.85% 2.85% Debentures 3.10% 3.10%

5.93% 5.93% Derivative Financial Instruments 5.93% 5.93%

3.17% 3.17% Commercial Paper 3.05% 3.05%

Interest Rate Sensitivity

At balance date the Group had fixed interest rate
liabilities in the form of interest rate swaps. If interest rates
at that date had been 100 basis points higher/lower with
all other variable held constant, net surplus for the year
would have adjusted by the amounts in the table below:

Council
2011/12
Actual

Group
2011/12
Actual

Council
2012/13
Actual

Group
2012/13
Actual

$000s $000s $000s $000s

Net Surplus Higher/(Lower)

1,672 1,674 + 100 Basis Points 1,173 1,174

(1,672) (1,674) - 100 Basis Points (1,233) (1,234)

Note 30 : Commitments

0 - 12  1 - 5
COUNCIL 2013 Total Months Years

$000s $000s $000s

Capital Commitments - Approved
and Contracted 8,661 7,786 875

Operational Contract Commitments
- Approved and Contracted 38,085 9,395 28,690

Total Commitments 46,746 17,181 29,565

0 - 12  1 - 5
COUNCIL 2012 Total Months Years

$000s $000s $000s

Capital Commitments - Approved
and Contracted 18,905 13,265 5,640

Operational Contract Commitments
- Approved and Contracted 17,397 9,021 8,376

Total Commitments 36,302 22,286 14,016

Note 31A : Leases

COUNCIL 2013
Total
$000s

Months
$000s

Years
$000s

Years

$000s

Operating Lease

Payments 461 205 205 51

Total Non Cancellable

Operating 461 205 205 51

COUNCIL 2012
Total
$000s

0 - 12
Months
$000s

1 - 2
Years
$000s

2 - 5

Years

$000s

Operating Lease

Payments 909 303 303 303

Total Non Cancellable

Operating 909 303 303 303

0 - 12 1 - 2 2 - 5

Council leases computer equipment in the normal course
of its business. Council purchases its computer equipment
and sells back to the Lessor at fair value. Council then
leases back the equipment at fair value. Council does
not have an option to purchase the equipment at the
end of the lease term. These leases have a
non-cancellable term of 36 months.

The Council leases photocopiers for which there is no
monthly lease obligation. The term of the lease is for 5
years from 3rd of October 2012. The Council incurs
charges for the number of copies made each period.
Included within the lease agreement is a termination